# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSIONS

January 6-17, 1964

September 28-30, 1964

CHAP, 423

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect on February 1, 1964.

Effective February 1, 1964

#### Chapter 422

AN ACT Permitting Children to Serve Meals and Work in Dining Areas in School Lunch Programs.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, under present statutes children are not permitted to participate in serving meals and related aspects in the school lunch programs; and

Whereas, such laws work a hardship on both the communities which have school lunch programs and the students who need the employment; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 30, § 25, amended. The last sentence of section 25 of chapter 30 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by section 83 of chapter 417 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:

'This section shall not apply to any such child who is employed directly by, with or under the supervision of either or both of its parents; or to any such child employed in school lunch programs if limited to serving food and cleaning up dining rooms.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 15, 1964

#### Chapter 423

AN ACT Relating to Construction and Operation of Intrastate Natural Gas Pipe Lines.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Revised Statutes, chapter 50-A, provides for the formation of a corporation to construct and operate a natural gas pipe line but only under federal control; and

Whereas, said chapter fails to provide for the construction and operation of a natural gas pipe line as an intrastate operation under state supervision and control; and

Whereas, state supervision and control will overcome procedural delays and allow faster construction of a natural gas pipe line, and the cost of state control and supervision over said intrastate pipe line will be substantially lower and thus benefit the public in lower costs; and

Whereas, the immediate construction and operation of an intrastate pipe line would be of great assistance in attracting and developing Maine industry, providing greater tax income and more job opportunities for the inhabitants of the State of Maine; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of the State of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 50-A, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 50-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 127 of the public laws of 1955, and as amended, is further amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 2. Power to construct and operate natural gas pipe line. Any corporation organized under the laws of this State or of any other state or of the United States for the purpose of constructing and operating a an interstate natural gas pipe line, which corporation holds a certificate of public convenience and necessity issued under the provisions of the Federal Natural Gas Act approved June 21, 1938, as it now reads, or may hereafter be amended, authorizing such corporation to construct and operate a natural gas pipe line or pipe lines and appurtenant facilities within this State, or for the purpose of constructing and operating an intrastate natural gas pipe line, which corporation has obtained authorization from the Public Utilities Commission to construct and operate such intrastate natural gas pipe line or pipe lines and appurtenant facilities, is hereby authorized, upon compliance with all applicable provisions of this chapter, to purchase, hold and convey such real estate and personal property as shall be necessary for the purposes for which it was created. Corporations for the purpose of constructing and operating natural gas pipe lines, or for either of such purposes, may be organized under the provisions of sections 8 to 15 of chapter 53, sections 8 to 15, and following such organization said corporation shall enjoy all the other rights, privileges and immunities of a legal corporation organized under said chapter 53, except as the same may be inconsistent with this chapter.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 50-A, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 50-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 127 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 3. Filing of certificate of public convenience. Any corporation which intends to construct or operate any interstate natural gas pipe line within this State shall file with the Secretary of State a certified copy of the certificate of public convenience and necessity issued to such corporation under the Federal Natural Gas Act, or if such pipe line be intrastate, a certificate exhibiting such authorization of the Public Utilities Commission, such filing to be at least 30 days before the start of construction.'

CHAP. 423 PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 50-A, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 50-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 127 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 4. Eminent domain. Upon the filing of the certificate of public convenience and necessity or authorization of the commission, as required in section 3, and in the case of a corporation organized under the laws of any state other than Maine upon compliance with the applicable provisions of chapter 53, such corporation shall be authorized and empowered to take and hold by right of eminent domain such lands or rights therein as may be necessary in the safe, economical and efficient operation of the pipe line or pipe lines and in rendering of adequate service to the public, in the same manner and under the same conditions as set forth in sections II to 22 of chapter 52, sections II to 22. Throvided, however, nothing Nothing herein contained shall be construed as authorizing such corporation to take by right of eminent domain any of the property or facilities of any other public service corporation or district, used or acquired for future use by the owner thereof in the performance of a public duty, unless expressly authorized thereto herein or by subsequent act of Legislature.'
- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 50-A, § 5, amended. Section 5 of chapter 50-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 127 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 5. Certain property exempted from eminent domain. No such corporation shall take, without consent of the owners, meetinghouses, dwelling houses, or public or private burying grounds. No lands or rights therein shall be taken by right of eminent domain in any public street or highway, public park or reservation or other public property, or within the location of any railroad or other public utility company; provided that such. Such pipe line or pipe lines may be constructed under or through any public highway or street, public park or reservation or other public property if the method of such construction and the plans and specifications therefor have been approved by the authority having iurisdiction over the maintenance of such public highway or street, public park or reservation or other public property; and provided further that such and said authority has granted a written location permit to such corporation in accordance with the procedure set forth in chapter 50, section 13, and such corporation shall have all the rights, privileges and duties arising out of said section 13 to the extent that they are applicable to a corporation formed on the provisions of this chapter. Such pipe line or pipe lines may be constructed over or across the location of any railroad or other public utility by agreement with such railroad or other public utility or in the event of failure so to agree then with the approval of the Public Utilities Commission and in such manner as may be determined by said commission, and all work on the property of such railroad or public utility shall be done under the supervision and to the satisfaction of such railroad or public utility, but at the expense of such corporation.'
- Sec. 5. R. S., c. 50-A, § 9, amended. The first paragraph of section 9 of chapter 50-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 127 of the public laws of 1955, is amended to read as follows:
- 'Any corporation organized under the laws of this State or of any other state or the United States for the purposes of constructing or operating an interstate natural gas pipe line, which corporation holds a certificate of public convenience and necessity issued under the provisions of the Federal Natural Gas Act authorizing such corporation to construct or operate a such natural gas pipe line or pipe lines and appurtenant facilities within the State, or in the case of an

intrastate natural gas pipe line, which corporation has obtained authorization from the Public Utilities Commission, shall be subject to the authority of the Public Utilities Commission, and the commission may make all necessary rules and regulations, in respect to its pipe line, equipment and manner of operation as they relate to the safety of the public and of the employees of said corporation, in the same manner as are Maine public utility companies, provided the authority of the Public Utilities Commission shall not be inconsistent with or in violation of the provisions of the Federal Natural Gas Act, as amended, or any rules, orders, regulations or certificates of public convenience and necessity, issued pursuant thereto.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 15, 1964

#### Chapter 424

AN ACT Relating to Issuing Licenses for Beano to Volunteer Fire Departments.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, for many years beano licenses were issued to fire departments; and

Whereas, it has now been ruled that fire departments do not fall within one of the categories eligible for beano licenses under the Revised Statutes, chapter 139, sections 21 to 27; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to prevent financial hardship on many fire departments throughout the State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 139, § 23, amended. The first, 3rd and 6th sentences of section 23 of chapter 139 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 206 of the public laws of 1957, are further amended to read as follows:

'The Chief of the State Police may issue licenses to operate such amusement for a period of 6 days to any volunteer fire department or any fair association or bona fide charitable, educational, fraternal, patriotic, religious or veterans organization which was in existence at least 2 years prior to its application for a license, when sponsored, operated and conducted for the exclusive benefit of such organization by duly authorized members thereof.'

'No such license shall be issued to any person, firm or corporation other than a volunteer fire department or a fair association or bona fide charitable, educational, fraternal, patriotic, religious or veterans organization.'